state of Massachusetts. During 2015, the Companies were also notified by a local distribution company ("LDC") of volume differentials related to
prior year meter reads and has revised the sale of natural gas and electricity by $554,156 for the year ending December 31, 2014 and $108,086 for
prior periods to reflect a total of $662,242 due to the LDC. The Companies revised retained earnings at December 31, 2013 to reflect the portion of
these misstatements relating to prior years totaling $435,086. In addition, the Companies did not appropriately classify $939,083 of natural gas
inventories which had been accrued for by the Companies, however title had not passed from its supplier at December 31, 2014. The presentation
of these amounts has been revised and is included in other current assets on the combined balance sheet.

The Companies assessed the quantitative and qualitative impact of the misstatements and concluded that they are not material, individually or in the
aggregate, to the fiscal 2014 previously issued combined financial statements. As a result, the fiscal 2014 combined financial statements have been
revised. The effect of the revisions on the December 31, 2014 combined financial statements are as follows:

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
Combined
Balance
Sheet
Assets
Natural gas inventories  $ 1,639,766  $ (939,083)  $ 700,683
Other current assets  3,668,764  939,083  4,607,847
Total current assets  $ 39,704,159  $ —  $ 39,704,159

Liabilities
and
Members'
Equity
Accrued liabilities  $ 5,706,416  $ 1,269,242  $ 6,975,658
Total liabilities  31,144,059  1,269,242  32,413,301
Members' equity  16,624,390  (1,269,242)  15,355,148
Total liabilities and members' equity  $ 47,768,449  $ —  $ 47,768,449

Combined
Statement
of
Income   —
Sale of natural gas and electricity  $ 204,783,000  $ (554,156)  $ 204,228,844
Cost of natural gas and electricity  165,268,459  280,000  165,548,459
Gross profit  39,514,541  (834,156)  38,680,385
Net income  $ 13,192,288  $ (834,156)  $ 12,358,132

Use
of
Estimates
and
Assumptions
The preparation of financ i al statements in conform i ty with U . S . GAAP requ i res management to make est i mates and assumpt i ons that affect
the reported amounts of assets and l i abil i t i es and disclosures at the date of the financial statements . S i milarly , estimates and assumpt i ons
are required for the reporting of revenues and expenses . The Compan i es ’ most sign i ficant estimates relate to unbilled revenue, the future period
benefit of customer acquis i tion costs and the accrual of renewable energy certificates. Actual results could differ from estimates .

[…]

pro forma condensed combined financial statements and related notes should be read together with:

•
the separate historical audited financial statements of Spark as of and for the year ended December 31, 2015 included in Spark's Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015;

•
the separate historical unaudited financial statements of Spark as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2016 included in Spark's Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2016;

• the separate historical audited combined financial statements of the Major Energy Companies as of and for the year ended December 31, 2015,
which are included as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K; and

• the separate historical unaudited combined financial statements of the Major Energy Companies as of and for the three months ended March 31,
2016, which are included as Exhibit 99.2 to this current Report on Form 8-K.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2016
(In thousands of U.S. Dollars)

Historical

Spark
Major Energy

Companies  Reclassification
Acquisition

Adjustments
Spark Pro

Forma

Assets

Currents assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,949 $ 13,537  $ —  $ —  $ 16,486

Restricted cash — 77  —  —  77

Accounts receivable 53,968 24,521  —  —  78,489

Accounts receivable—affiliates 2,112 —  —  —  2,112

Inventory 181 —  78 (g) —  259

Natural gas inventories — 78  (78) (g) —  —

Fair value of derivative assets 240 —  —  —  240

Customer acquisition costs, net 13,026 —  —  —  13,026

Deferred advertising costs, current — 1,558   (1,558) (a) —

Customer relationships, net 5,698 —  —  8,076 (a1) 13,774

Prepaid assets 1,597 —  —  —  1,597

Deposits 7,073 —  —  —  7,073

Other current assets 4,537 9,686  —  —  14,223

Total current assets 91,381 49,457  —  6,518  147,356

Property and equipment, net 4,755 —  —  15 (a2) 4,770

Fixed asset, net of accumulated depreciation — 14  —  (14) (a2) —

Customer acquisition costs, net 2,381 —  —  —  2,381

Customer acquisition costs, net of accumulated amortization — 4,762  —  (4,762) (a) —

Deferred advertising costs — 613  —  (613) (a) —

Customer relationships, net 5,512 —  —  24,228 (a1) 29,740

Deferred tax assets 34,531 —  —  — (h) 34,531

Goodwill 18,379 —  —  43,552 (a4) 61,931

Other assets 2,501 —  47 (g) 3,957 (a3), (a) 6,505

Security deposits and other assets — 47  (47) (g) —  —

Total assets 159,440 54,893  —  72,881  287,214

Liabilities and Stockholder's Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 23,207 9,185  —  —  32,392

Accounts payable—affiliates 3,910 —  —  —  3,910

Accrued liabilities 11,885 15,547  —  367 (b) 27,799

Loans payable — 14,622 (d) —  —  14,622

Fair value of derivative liabilities 9,719 —  —  6,553 (f) 16,272

Current portion of Senior Credit Facility 10,306 —  —  13,178 (i) 23,484

Current deferred tax liability 1,407 —  —  —  1,407

Other current liabilities 2,878 —  —  6,420 (c) 9,298

Total current liabilities 63,312 39,354  —  26,518  129,184

Long-term liabilities:

Fair value of derivative liabilities 546 —  —  706 (f) 1,252
Long-term payable pursuant to tax receivable agreement
- affiliates 29,592 —  —  —  29,592

Long-term portion of Senior Credit Facility 13,266 —  —  —  13,266

Non-current deferred tax liability 854 —  —  — (h) 854

Convertible subordinated notes to affiliates 6,466 —  —  —  6,466

Other long-term liabilities 1,723 —  —  21,196 (c) 22,919

Total liabilities 115,759 39,354  —  48,420  203,533

Stockholders' equity:

Common stock Class A 41 —  —  —  41

Common stock Class B 98 —  —  20 (e) 118

Member's equity — 15,539  —  (15,539) (a) —

Additional paid-in capital 16,600 —  —  —  16,600

Retained earnings 1,314 —  —  —  1,314

Total stockholders' equity 18,053 15,539  —  (15,519)  18,073

Non-controlling interest in Spark HoldCo, LLC 25,628 —  —  39,980 (e) 65,608

Total equity 43,681 15,539  —  24,461  83,681

Total liabilities and equity $ 159,440 $ 54,893  $ —  $ 72,881  $ 287,214

Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet

(a) To remove the Major Energy Companies' equity, capitalized advertising costs, capitalized customer acquisition costs and non-current other assets as well as
to record the Purchase Price Allocation for identifiable assets of the acquisition as listed in items 1 through 4 below.

1 To record the fair value of Customer Intangibles, which includes: -- The asset corresponding to the MTM liability value in Note (f), which is not an increase
to the purchase price but rather an assumption of a liability valued at fair value. -- The value of customer contracts.

[…]

In addition to the notes above, please see the table below for purchase consideration transferred and the forecasted allocation of the purchase price (which is not yet
complete) upon the acquisition of the Major Energy Companies by NG&E:

Cash $ 13,614
Net working capital, net of cash acquired (436)
Regulatory liability assumed (5,000)
Property and equipment 15
Intangible assets - customer relationships 32,304
Intangible assets - trademarks 4,004
Goodwill 43,552
Fair value of derivative liabilities (7,259)
  Total purchase price, including working capital 80,794
Earnouts and contingent payments (27,616)
  Total cash purchase price, including working capital 53,178
Cash borrowed to acquire working capital (13,178)
  Total cash purchase price, excluding working capital $ 40,000

The total consideration to be given upon closing of the acquisition by Spark to NG&E will be two million Class B common shares with a total value of $40 million,
which equals the total cash consideration transferred to the Major Energy Companies by NG&E upon acquisition.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
(In thousands of U.S. Dollars, except per share data)

Historical

Spark
Major Energy

Companies  Reclassification
Acquisition

Adjustments
Spark Pro

Forma

Revenues:   —

Retail revenues $ 356,659 $ —  $ 189,228 (e) $ —  $ 545,887

Sale of natural gas and electricity — 189,228  (189,228) (e) —  —

Net asset optimization 1,494 —  —  —  1,494

Total revenues 358,153 189,228  —  —  547,381

Operating expenses:

Retail cost of revenues 241,188 —  144,154 (e) (4,111) (a) 381,231

Cost of natural gas and electricity — 144,154  (144,154) (e)   —

General and administrative 61,682 —  22,894 (e) 3,200 (b) 87,776

Depreciation and amortization 25,378 —  9,121 (e) 8,477 (c) 42,976

Operating expenses — 32,015  (32,015) (e)   —

Total operating expenses 328,248 176,169  —  7,566  511,983

Operating income (loss) 29,905 13,059  —  (7,566)  35,398

Other (expense)/income:
Interest expense (2,280) (468)  —  —  (2,748)

Interest and other income 324 35  —  —  359

Total other expenses (1,956) (433)  —  —  (2,389)

Income (loss) before income tax expense 27,949 12,626  —  (7,566)  33,009

Income tax expense 1,974 90   373 (d) 2,437

Net income (loss) 25,975 12,536  —  (7,939)  30,572

Less: Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling
interests 22,110 —  —  (6,401) (g) 15,709

Net income (loss) attributable to Spark Energy, Inc. stockholders 3,865 12,536  —  (1,538)  14,863

Other comprehensive income (loss):   —

Deferred gain (loss) from cash flow hedges — —  —  —  —
Reclassification of deferred gain (loss) from cash flow hedges
into net income — —  —  —  —

Comprehensive income (loss) $ 25,975 $ 12,536  $ —  $ (7,939)  $ 30,572

Net income attributable to Spark Energy, Inc. per share of Class
A common stock
Basic $ 1.26 N/A   $ 4.85

Diluted $ 1.06 N/A   $ 1.27

Weighted average shares of Class A common stock
Basic 3,064 N/A   (f) 3,064

Diluted 3,327 N/A   (f) 16,078

Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2015

(a) Represents the mark to market change of derivatives during the period presented for the Major Energy Companies, who historically took the normal
purchase normal sale exemption and did not have its mark to market impacts on the statement of operations.

[…]

the period presented. The effective tax rate of the combined company could be significantly different depending on post-acquisition activities, including
changes in noncontrolling interest, geographical mix of income and effects of the tax receivable agreement that were not considered in these pro forma
statements.

(e) Represents the reclassification of line items of the Major Energy Companies' financials to the comparable Spark financial statement line item.
(f) To reflect the impact on weighted average shares outstanding used in calculating basic and diluted earnings per share for the issuance of the two million

Class B common shares in the Spark acquisition of the Major Energy Companies from NG&E for the year ended December 31, 2015.
(g) Represents the split of net income to the non-controlling interest based on the weighted average non-controlling interest ownership during the period

presented.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2016
(In thousands of U.S. Dollars, except per share data)

Historical

Spark
Major Energy

Companies  Reclassification
Acquisition

Adjustments
Spark Pro

Forma

Revenues:   —

Retail revenues $ 110,019 $ —  $ 51,144 (d) $ —  $ 161,163

Sale of natural gas and electricity — 51,144  (51,144) (d) —  —

Net asset optimization 527 —  —  —  527

Total revenues 110,546 51,144  —  —  161,690

Operating expenses:

Retail cost of revenues 68,800 —  36,899 (d) 2,544 (a) 108,243

Cost of natural gas and electricity — 36,899  (36,899) (d)   —

General and administrative 17,380 —  5,394 (d)   22,774

Depreciation and amortization 6,789 —  2,299 (d) 2,119 (b) 11,207

Operating expenses — 7,693  (7,693) (d)   —

Total operating expenses 92,969 44,592  —  4,663  142,224

Operating income (loss) 17,577 6,552  —  (4,663)  19,466

Other (expense)/income:
Interest expense (753) (123)  —  —  (876)

Interest and other income (95) 11  —  —  (84)

Total other expenses (848) (112)  —  —  (960)

Income (loss) before income tax expense 16,729 6,440  —  (4,663)  18,506

Income tax expense 988 23  —  160 (c) 1,171

Net income (loss) 15,741 6,417  —  (4,823)  17,335

Less: Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling
interests 11,568 —  —  (3,682) (f) 7,886

Net income (loss) attributable to Spark Energy, Inc. stockholders $ 4,173 $ 6,417  $ —  $ (1,141)  $ 9,449

Net income attributable to Spark Energy, Inc. per share of Class
A common stock
Basic $ 1.11 N/A   $ 2.52

Diluted $ 0.68 N/A   $ 0.66

Weighted average shares of Class A common stock
Basic 3,756 N/A   (e) 3,756

Diluted 14,520 N/A   (e) 16,519

Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2016

(a) Represents the mark to market change of derivatives during the period presented for the Major Energy Companies, who historically took the normal
purchase normal sale exemption and did not have its mark to market impacts on the statement of operations.